52 weeks to 9

January 2016

53 weeks to 10

January 2015

$ $

Unutilised banking facilities:

Total banking and loan facilities  23,447,076  33,100,000

Actual interest bearing debt (note 21)  (18,024,941)  (20,342,034)

Unutilised banking facilities  5,422,135  12,757,966

Reserve capacity:

The aggregate amount of the Group’s year-end interest - bearing debt is limited to an amount determined in terms of the Company’s Articles
of Association. This limit is calculated as the aggregate of shareholders’ equity, inventories and debtors.

Maximum permissible interest bearing debt  71,764,535  67,924,357

Actual interest bearing debt (note 21)  (18,024,941)  (20,342,034)

 53,739,593  47,582,323

Cash and cash equivalents  534,045  848,731

Unutilised borrowing capacity  54,273,639  48,431,054

26.1 Market risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on interest-bearing debt.

9 January 2016  Adjusted

interest

Future Interest

at Current Rate

Impact on profit

or loss gain/

(loss)

 Tax Effect Impact on

equity gain/

(loss)

All figures in US$   $  $  $  $  $

Increase of 200 basis points in interest rates  2,343,242  1,982,744  (360,498)  (92,828)  (267,670)

Decrease of 200 basis points in interest rates  1,622,245  1,982,744  360,498  92,828  267,670

10 January 2015  Adjusted

interest

Future Interest

at Current Rate

Impact on profit

or loss gain/

(loss)

 Tax Effect Impact on

equity gain/

(loss)

All figures in US$

Increase of 200 basis points in interest rates  2,644,464  2,237,624  (406,840)  (104,761)  (302,079)

Decrease of 200 basis points in interest rates  1,830,783  2,237,624  406,840  104,761  302,079

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating activities
(when revenue or expense are denominated in a different currency from the Group’s functional currency).

The carrying amount of foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities at the reporting date for Group and Company were:

52 weeks to 9

January 2016

53 weeks to

10 January